
Section 1:  Computation of EPS Rates Section : 1
A) Attending Counts: PreK-K 1-5 6-8 PreK-8 9-12 Total

1) Attending  Pupils    ( October 2020) 140.0 + 539.0 + 362.0 = 1,041.0 + 523.0 = 1,564.0

2) Attending  Pupils    (October  2021) 134.0 + 539.0 + 347.0 = 1,020.0 + 515.0 = 1,535.0

3) Attending Pupils Average 137.0 + 539.0 + 354.5 1,030.5 + 519.0 1,549.5

66.51 % 33.49 % 100.00 %

B) Staff Positions
PreK-K EPS 

FTE
Student to 

Staff
+ 1-5 EPS FTE Student to 

Staff 
+  6-8  EPS 

FTE
Student to 

Staff 
+ 9-12 EPS 

FTE
Student 
to Staff 

= EPS FTE 
Total

÷ Actual FTE 
Total

= % Of  EPS x SAU Data in 
EPS Matrix

= Adjusted EPS 
Salary

= Elementary 
Salary

Secondary 
Salary

1) Teachers 9.13 (15: 1) + 33.69 (16:1) + 22.16 (16:1) + 32.44 (16:1) = 97.41 ÷ 126.5 = 0.77 x 7,040,222 = 5,421,534 = 3,605,609 1,815,925

2) Guidance 0.39  (350: 1) + 1.54  (350:1) + 1.01 (350:1) + 2.08 (250:1) = 5.02 ÷ 11.6 = 0.43 x 611,325 = 264,569 = 175,952 88,617

3) Librarians 0.17 (800: 1) + 0.67 (800:1) + 0.44 (800:1) + 0.65 (800:1) = 1.94 ÷ 3.0 = 0.65 x 186,416 = 120,356 = 80,043 40,313

4) Health 0.17 (800: 1) + 0.67 (800:1) + 0.44 (800:1) + 0.65 (800:1) = 1.94 ÷ 5.0 = 0.39 x 284,094 = 110,052 = 73,190 36,862

5) Education Techs 1.20 (114: 1) + 4.73 (114:1) + 1.14 (312:1) + 1.64 (316:1) = 8.71 ÷ 25.0 = 0.35 x 545,606 = 190,056 = 126,397 63,659

6) Library Techs 0.27 (500: 1) + 1.08 (500:1) + 0.71 (500:1) + 1.04 (500:1) = 3.10 ÷ 0.0 = 3.10 x 0 = 51,874 = 34,499 17,375

7)  Clerical 0.69 (200: 1) + 2.70 (200:1) + 1.77 (200:1) + 2.60 (200:1) = 7.75 ÷ 10.0 = 0.77 x 368,098 = 285,184 = 189,663 95,521

8) School Admin. 0.45 (305: 1) + 1.77 (305:1) + 1.16 (305:1) + 1.65 (315:1) = 5.03 ÷ 8.5 = 0.59 x 739,320 = 437,182 = 290,749 146,433

C) Computation of Benefits: Percentage
Elementary 

Salary
Secondary

   Salary
Elementary 

Benefits
Secondary 

Benefits
1) Teachers, Guidance, Librarians & Health 19.00% X 3,934,794 1,981,717 = 747,611 376,526

2) Education & Library Technicians 36.00% X 160,896 81,034 = 57,923 29,172

3) Clerical 29.00% X 189,663 95,521 = 55,002 27,701

4) School Administrators 14.00% X 290,749 146,433 = 40,705 20,501

D) Other Support Per-Pupil Costs: PreK-8 9-12
Elementary 

Students
Secondary 
Students

Elementary 
Support

Secondary 
Support

1) Substitute Teachers (1/2 Day) 47 47 X 1,030.5 519.0 = 48,434 24,393

2) Supplies and Equipment 405 560 X 1,030.5 519.0 = 417,353 290,640

3) Professional Development 69 69 X 1,030.5 519.0 = 71,105 35,811

4) Instructional Leadership Support 33 33 X 1,030.5 519.0 = 34,007 17,127

5) Co- and Extra-Curricular Student 44 134 X 1,030.5 519.0 = 45,342 69,546

6) System Administration/Support 135 135 X 1,030.5 519.0 = 139,118 70,065

7) Operations & Maintenance 1186 1408 X 1,030.5 519.0 = 1,222,173 730,752

E) Other Adjustments:
1) Regional Adjustment for Staff & Substitute Salaries Regional Index = 1 0 0

Section 1: Totals 7,454,875 3,996,939
Divided by Attending Pupils: ÷ 1,030.5 519.0

Calculated EPS Rates Per Pupil: = 7,234 7,701
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Section 2:  Operating Cost Allocations  Section : 2
 A)    Subsidizable Pupils ( Includes Superintendent  Transfers ) 4YO/PreK K-8 9-12 Total

1) October 2020                      39.0 + 1,003.0   + 494.0 = 1,536.0

2) October 2021  (may include 4YO/PreK estimates) 34.0 + 987.0   + 485.0 = 1,506.0

3)  Subsidizable Pupils Average 36.5 + 995.0   + 489.5 = 1,521.0

Preliminary FY 2022-2023 Governor’s Supplemental Budget - Adjustments may be made to these printouts throughout FY 23

B) Basic Counts
          

Average Pupils
        SAU EPS Rates from  

       Page 1
Basic Cost Allocations 

 1) 4YO/PreK Pupils (Most Recent Oct Only) 34.0 X 7,234 = 245,956.00
 2) K-8 Pupils 995.0 X 7,234 = 7,197,830.00
 3) 9-12 Pupils 489.5 X 7,701 = 3,769,639.50
 4) Adult Education Courses at .1 6.4 X 7,701 = 49,286.40
 5) 4YO/PreK Equiv. Instruction Pupils (Most Recent Oct Only) 0.000 X 7,234 = 0.00
 6) K-8 Equiv. Instruction Pupils 0.375 X 7,234 = 2,712.75
 7) 9-12 Equiv. Instruction Pupils 3.000 X 7,701 = 23,103.00

C) Weighted Counts              (Most Recent Oct Only)
Pupils EPS Weights

SAU EPS Rates from 
    Page 1

Weighted Cost Allocations 

 1) 4YO/PreK Disadvantaged @ 0.5470 18.6 X 0.20 X 7,234 = 26,910.48

 2) K-8 Disadvantaged @ 0.5470 544.3 X 0.20 X 7,234 = 787,493.24

 3) 9-12 Disadvantaged @ 0.5470 267.8 X 0.20 X 7,701 = 412,465.56

 4) 4YO/PreK English Learners 0.0 X 0.700 X 7,234 = 0.00

 5) K-8 English Learners 7.0 X 0.700 X 7,234 = 35,446.60

 6) 9-12 English Learners 2.0 X 0.700 X 7,701 = 10,781.40

D) Targeted Funds Pupils EPS Weights
EPS Targeted 

Amount
Targeted Cost Allocations

 1) 4YO/PreK Student Assessment         (Most Recent Oct Only) 34.0 X 53.00 = 1,802.00
 2) K-8 Student Assessment 995.0 X 53.00 = 52,735.00
 3) 9-12 Student Assessment 489.5 X 53.00 = 25,943.50
 4) 4YO/PreK Technology Resources         (Most Recent Oct Only) 34.0 X 115.00 = 3,910.00
 5) K-8 Technology Resources 995.0 X 115.00 = 114,425.00
 6) 9-12 Technology Resources 489.5 X 345.00 = 168,877.50
 7) 4YO/PreK Pupils         (Most Recent Oct Only) 34.0 X 0.10 X 7,234 = 24,595.60
 8) K-2 Pupils 322.5 X 0.10 X                         7,234 = 233,296.50
 9) 4YO/PreK Disadvantaged  Targeted         (Most Recent Oct Only) 18.6 X 0.05 X 7,234 = 6,727.62
10) K-8 Disadvantaged   Targeted 544.3 X 0.05 X 7,234 = 196,873.31
11) 9-12 Disadvantaged   Targeted 267.8 X 0.05 X 7,701 = 103,116.39

E) Isolated Small School Adjustment
1) PreK-8 Isolated Small School Adjustment = 0.00

2) 9-12 Isolated Small School Adjustment = 0.00

Section 2: Operating Allocation Totals = 13,493,927.35
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   Total Debt Service Allocation = 0.00
Section 3 : Total Combined Allocations (Page 2 Adjusted Total plus Other Subsidizable plus Debt Service) = 21,991,993.03

Preliminary FY 2022-2023 Governor’s Supplemental Budget - Adjustments may be made to these printouts throughout FY 23

Section 3:  Other Allocations Section : 3
A) Other Subsidizable Costs 

Base Year 
Expenditure

Inflation
Adjustment

1) Gifted & Talented Expenditures from  2020 - 2021 280,304.71 X 101.50% = 284,509.28
 2) Special Education - EPS Allocation X = 6,204,631.56
 3) Special Education - High-Cost Out-of-District Allocation X = 118,090.69
 4) Transportation Operating - EPS Allocation X = 1,243,949.06
 5) Approved Bus Allocation (Purchase Year FY 22 or earlier) X = 67,910.00

Total Other  Subsidizable Costs = 7,919,090.59

B) Teacher Retirement Amount (Normalized Cost) 578,975.09

Total Adjusted Operating Allocation (Page2 ) plus Total other Subsidizable Costs plus Teacher Retirement = 21,991,993.03

C) Debt Service Allocations             

1) Town / District Payment Date Name of Project Principal Interest Total

 2) Total Debt Service Principal & Interest Payments 

                              3)         Approved Lease for  2021 - 22 RSU 13 0.00

                              4)         Approved Lease Purchase for 2021 - 22  for RSU 13 0.00
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Section 4 :  Calculation of Required Local Contribution - Mil Expectation Section : 4
A) Subsidizable Pupils (Excludes Superintendent Transfers for SADs, RSUs & CSDs) by Member Municipality 

Member  Municipality 

Average Subsidizable Pupils
Percantage of 

Total Pupils 

Oper., Othr Sub, &  
Tchr. Ret. Allocation 

Distribution

Municipal Debt 
                           Allocation

                    Distribution 

        Total Municipal
Alllocation Distribution 
as a Percentage of Pupils 

Cushing 181.0 12.22% 2,687,421.55 + 0.00 = 2,687,421.55

Owls Head 145.0 9.79% 2,153,016.12 + 0.00 = 2,153,016.12

Rockland 650.5 43.91% 9,656,684.14 + 0.00 = 9,656,684.14

South Thomaston 178.5 12.05% 2,650,035.16 + 0.00 = 2,650,035.16

Thomaston 326.5 22.03% 4,844,836.06 + 0.00 = 4,844,836.06

Total 1,481.5 100.00% 21,991,993.03 0.00 21,991,993.03

B) State Valuation  by Member Municipality 

                 
Member  Municipality 

  3-Yr Average or Previous Yr
 State Valuation                

   Mil 
Expectation   

Total Municipal Allocation Distribution 
per Valuation

 x Mil Expectation
Cushing 312,566,667 7.10 2,219,223.34

Owls Head 388,566,667 7.10 2,758,823.34

Rockland 817,116,667 7.10 5,801,528.34

South Thomaston 276,950,000 7.10 1,966,345.00

Thomaston 365,050,000 7.10 2,591,855.00

Total 2,160,250,001 15,337,775.02

C) Required Local Contribution = the lesser of the previous two calculations : 

Member  Municipality 
Total Allocation by 

Municipality

Required Local 
Contribution by 

Municipality
                               Calculated 
                                  Mil Rate

State Contribution by Municipality  (Prior 
to adjustments)

Cushing 2,687,421.55 - 2,219,223.34 7.10 468,198.21

Owls Head 2,153,016.12 - 2,153,016.12 5.54 0.00

Rockland 9,656,684.14 - 5,801,528.34 7.10 3,855,155.80

South Thomaston 2,650,035.16 - 1,966,345.00 7.10 683,690.16

Thomaston 4,844,836.06 - 2,591,855.00 7.10 2,252,981.06

Total 21,991,993.03 - 14,731,967.80 7,260,025.23
Preliminary FY 2022-2023 Governor’s Supplemental Budget - Adjustments may be made to these printouts throughout FY 23
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Section 5:  Totals and Adjustments                      Section : 5                      

Total Allocation Local Contribution State Contribution 
A) Total Allocation, Local Contribution, and State Contribution Prior to Adjustment 21,991,993.03 14,731,967.80 7,260,025.23

Totals after adjustment to Local and State Contributions 21,991,993.03 14,731,967.80 7,260,025.23
B) Other Adjustments to State Contribution Only

1) Plus Audit Adjustments 0.00

2) Less Audit Adjustments (188,494.69)

3) Less Adjustment for Unappropriated Local Contribution 0.00

4) Less Adjustment for Unallocated Balance in Excess of 3% 0.00

5) Special Education Budgetary Hardship Adjustment 0.00

6) Career & Technical Education Center Allocation 0.00

 7) Plus Long-Term Drug Treatment Centers Adjustment 0.00

 8) Education Service Center Member Allocation 0.00

 9) Minimum Teacher's Salary Adjustment 0.00

10) Less MaineCare Seed - Private 0.00

11) Less MaineCare Seed - Public 0.00

C) Adjusted State Contribution 7,071,530.54

Local and State Percentages Prior to Adjustments : Local Share % = 66.99 % State Share % = 33.01 %

Local and State Percentages After Adjustments : Local Share % = 66.99 % State Share % = 33.01 %

FYI :  100% EPS Allocation 21,991,993.03

Section F:    Adjusted Local Contribution by Town ***** WARRANT ARTICLE *****

Member Municipality Total Allocation 
Adjusted Local 

Contribution
Adjusted 

Percentage
Adjusted 
Mil Rate

Cushing 2,687,421.55 2,219,223.34 15.06% 7.10

Owls Head 2,153,016.12 2,153,016.12 14.61% 5.54

Rockland 9,656,684.14 5,801,528.34 39.38% 7.10

South Thomaston 2,650,035.16 1,966,345.00 13.35% 7.10

Thomaston 4,844,836.06 2,591,855.00 17.60% 7.10

Totals 21,991,993.03 14,731,967.80 100.00%
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   Section 6: SCHEDULED PAYMENTS & YEAR TO DATE PAYMENTS Section : 6

MONTH SUBSIDY PAID TO DATE DEBT SERVICE PAID TO DATE 

July 589,294.21 0.00 0.00 0.00

August 589,294.21 0.00 0.00 0.00

September 589,294.21 0.00 0.00 0.00

October 589,294.21 0.00 0.00 0.00

November 589,294.21 0.00 0.00 0.00

December 589,294.21 0.00 0.00 0.00

January 589,294.21 0.00 0.00 0.00

February 589,294.21 0.00 0.00 0.00

March 589,294.21 0.00 0.00 0.00

April 589,294.21 0.00 0.00 0.00

May 589,294.21 0.00 0.00 0.00

June 589,294.23 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL 7,071,530.54 0.00 0.00 0.00
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